O
2
€23

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2024

TIME: 10:00 am

PLACE: Room 1.14, First Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street,
Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Pickering, Cank and Cole

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

—_—

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact:

Katie Jordan / Julian Yeung
Governance Services, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
e-mail: Committees@]Ieicester.gov.uk



Information for Members of the Public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider
some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Support
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Governance Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of
m
[...]
 deliberation.

The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be
made public within 5 working days of the meeting.



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will
then be given.

1.

2,

Appointment of Chair
Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

Minutes of Previous Meeting Appendix A

(Pages 1-12)
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23" April 2024, 22"d May 2024 and
5t June 2024 are attached and members will be asked to confirm them as a
correct record.

Application for a New Premises Licence - Tudor Appendix B
Mini Market, 229 Tudor Road, Leicester (Pages 13 - 44)

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report for
an application of a new premises licence for Tudor Mini Market, 229 Tudor
Road, Leicester.

Any Other Urgent Business






0
2
€23

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2024 at 10:00 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Pickering (Chair)

Councillor Chauhan Councillor Whittle

* % % * * * % %

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
4. PRIVATE SESSION

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended,
because it involves the likely disclosure of '‘exempt' information,
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.

Paragraph 1

Information relating to an individual.



Paragraph 2

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Paragraph 7

Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

B1) Application to transfer an existing Premises Licence Holder and vary the
Designated Premises Supervisor Natterjacks, 52A Braunstone Gate, Leicester,
LE3 5LG

APPLICATION TO TRANSFER AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE
HOLDER AND VARY THE DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR -
NATTERJACKS, 52A BRAUNSTONE GATE, LEICESTER, LE3 5LG

Councillor Pickering, as Chair welcomed all to the Committee and outlined the
proceedings of the hearing.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on an application for a transfer and DPS variation to an existing premises
licence for Natterajcks, 52 Braunstone Gate, Leicester.

The applicant was not present. PC Jefferson Pritchard, Leicestershire Police
was present. Also present were the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and
Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee. was PC Jefferson
Pritchard, Leicestershire Police.

A representation was received on 4t April 2024 from Leicestershire Police in
relation to the prevention of crime and disorder. Leicestershire Police were
concerned that they had tried on a number of occasions to contact the
applicants via phone and email to discuss the application as they have a
number of concerns. As no contact had been made, the Police were unable to
assess the application.

PC Pritchard was given the opportunity to outline the details of the Police
representation and answered questions from Members.

All parties present were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions
and make any final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options
available to them in making their decision. The Sub-Committee were also
advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken
into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public



interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present,
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The Chair announced that the decision and reasons would be announced in
writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal
Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the
wording of the decision.

The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
The Sub-Committee had considered the options available to
them. As a result of what they had heard, Members were satisfied
that that it was appropriate and proportionate considering the
crime prevention objective and having regard to the police
representation, to REJECT the application for a transfer of the
premises licence.

REASONS

Members accepted the evidence presented by the police. They had no
confidence that this was a genuine application and accepted the evidence from
the police regarding the absence of management at the premises and
evasiveness of all individuals connected to the premises.

The committee were also satisfied that the licensable activities may have been
undertaken unlawfully between 14" March and 22" March 2024. In addition,
the failure of the applicant to contact or engage with the police was not
acceptable and accordingly the Committee concluded that the granting of this
application would not promote the Crime prevention objective.

The Applicant can appeal against the decision to the Magistrates Court within
21 days of being notified.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 11:00am.






0
2
€23

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2024 at 10:00 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Pickering (Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Chauhan
1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 13" February 2024 and 27t
February 2024 have been circulated and members confirmed that they were a

correct record.

5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR ONE STOP, 19
ANSTEY LANE, LEICESTER, LE4 OFF

Councillor Pickering, as Chair led on introductions and outlined the procedure
the hearing would follow.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on an application for a new premises licence for One Stop, 19 Anstey Lane,
Leicester, LE4 OFF.

The Applicant Mr Rama Modhwadia and his representative Mr Kunal



Modhwadia were in attendance. Also in attendance was the objector, owner of
a convenience store near the premises. Also present was the Licensing Team
Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee.

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report
and outlined details of the application.

A representation was received on 61" May 2024 from a member of the public.
The representation related to the prevention of public nuisance. The
representee was concerned that this premises was on a main road with heavy
traffic which may increase issues with parking in the immediate area, causing
disruption to the flow of traffic, local residents and businesses.

The objector was given the opportunity to outline the details of their
representation and answered questions from Members.

Mr Kunal Modhwadia was given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee
and answered questions from the Members.

All parties present were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions
and make any final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options
available to them in making their decision. The Sub-Committee were also
advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken
into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present,
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The Chair announced that the decision and reasons would be announced in
writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal
Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the
wording of the decision.

The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a new premises licence for One Stop, 19
Anstey Lane, Leicester, LE4 OFF, be GRANTED.

REASONS

1. The sub-committee accepted the representations put forward on behalf



of the applicant and were assured the applicant would take steps to
address any parking issues caused by customer.

2. The applicant could not be responsible for any behaviour beyond his
immediate control and individuals were accountable for their own
behaviour under the law.

3. The objector’s submission relating to parking and traffic were attributable
to a number of causes none of which could be attributed to a premises
which had not opened.

4. The sub-committee accepted that the parking and traffic issues
complained of would be alleviate due to the current commercial
organisation relocating and the completion of the work to the five ways
roundabout.

The Sub-Committee’s decision was made in the interests of promoting the
licensing objectives.

Any appeal against the decision must be made within 21 days to the
Magistrates Court.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR LONDON STORES,
108 LONDON ROAD, LEICESTER, LE2 0QS

The agenda item was not taken as an agreement had been reached following
publication of the agenda and prior to commencement of the Hearing.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 10.42am.






0
2
€23

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2024 at 10:00 am

10.

11.

12.

PRESENT:

Councillor Pickering (Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Chauhan
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies from Licensing Team Manager was received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22" March 2024 has been
circulated and members confirmed that they were a correct record.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR BATON ROUGE AT
QUEENS, ORTON SQUARE, 41 RUTLAND STREET, LEICESTER LE1 1RG

Councillor Pickering as Chair welcomed all to the Committee and led on
introductions and outlined the procedure of the meeting.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on an application for a new premises licence for Baton Rouge at Queens,
Orton Square, 41 Rutland Street, Leicester LE1 1RG.

The Applicant Mr Matthew Hogg was in attendance. Also in attendance was
Elizabeth Arculus, Licensing Enforcement team, and Alistair Hollis, Noise and



Pollution team. Ms Victoria Trueman and Ms Erica Cross were present as
objectors. Also present was the Head of Regulatory Service and the Legal
Adviser to the Sub-Committee.

The Head of Regulatory Service presented the report and outlined details of
the application.

Eleven representations were received between 12 April 2024 and 3 May 2024
from members of the public. The representations related to the prevention of
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the
protection of children from harm. The residents were concerned that the
proposed hours of opening and licensable activities will lead to noise, litter and
disruption for local residents and that the late hours may encourage people to
loiter in the area leading to criminal and antisocial behaviour.

A representation was received on 30 April 2024 from the Licensing
Enforcement team. The representation related to the prevention of public
nuisance, public safety, the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection
of children from harm. An agreement had been reached between the applicant
and the Licensing Enforcement team.

A representation was received on 29 April 2024 from the Leicester City Council
Noise Team. The representation related to the prevention of public nuisance.
An agreement had been reached between the applicant and the Noise Team.

Mr Hollis, Pollution Control Officer was given the opportunity to outline the
details of their representation and answered questions from Members and
Objectors.

Ms Arculus, Licensing Officer was given the opportunity to outline the details of
their representation and answered questions from Members.

Ms Trueman and Ms Cross were given the opportunity to opportunity to outline
the details of their representation and answered questions from Members.

Mr Hogg was given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee and
answered questions from Members, Officers and Objectors.

All parties present were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions
and make any final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options
available to them in making their decision. The Sub-Committee were also
advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken
into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the

basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present,

10



in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The Chair announced that the decision and reasons would be announced in
writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal
Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the
wording of the decision.

The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application for a new premises licence for Baton Rouge
at Queens, Orton Square, 41 Rutland Street, Leicester LE1 1RG
be GRANTED, subject to the conditions agreed to with the Noise
and Pollution Control Team and the Licensing Enforcement Team
and the following additional conditions.

Conditions:
1. No alcohol shall be served in the outside area after 6pm on any day.
2. No deliveries shall, take place after 6pm on any day.

3. Installation of a noise limiting device both in the basement and the
ground floor area. Noise level limits to be set by the Noise and Pollution
control team.

REASONS

1. The sub-committee concluded that the agreed conditions together with
the additional conditions imposed by the sub-committee would not only
promote the licensing objectives but also address the concerns raised
by all objectors.

2. The sub-committee were confident that the installations of the Noise
limiting devices would alleviate most of the concerns expressed by
reside
[...]
ditions;
. Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities;
o Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor;
. Reject the application.

3. Application and promotion of the licensing objectives

3.1 An application was received on 01 October 2024 from Mr Awat Ghaderi for a new
premises licence for Tudor Mini Market, 229 Tudor Road, Leicester. A copy of the
application is attached at Appendix A.

3.2 The application is as follows:

Licensable activity Proposed hours

Supply of Alcohol (consumption | Monday to Sunday 08.00 until 23.00
off the premises)
Opening hours Monday to Sunday 08.00 until 23.00

3.3 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set
out in the operating schedule (see of Appendix A).

3.4 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary
consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

14



3.5 Location Plan

Tudor Road

f

v ~
N "y N
L3 FORY [ AN
\ 0 Play Area SN
[ <
\ L] ~
A \ T
\ \ IR T
\ 1 -="T"= b, ~
1 i - AN
1 A RSN o
Ay ~ ke ~
” IR . N <
[ R NN
4 g AN N < ~
' v % & SR N
‘ \ By e N
1 \ 5 ~ < ~
’ \ L
, S.o T ~o
i ~. S ~.
W Sol TR S~
W S T T~
W S RSN
N S T el
[N ~. °%
L - i
W T
A\ S
AN 1
W
W
"
A
w
W
N
A p.
N at,
N (u
.
W m)
“
.
W
"
W
W
AT
RS
o
N
o
N
|

|

Markeft

Tudor Mini

,,,,,

2
%
W »
AN
B
,
\ \
H | 53.9m
bﬂ

TTTTTTE TR

[TTTIETETTTE

|

[TTTF

15



4. Representation(s)

4.1

A representation was received on 15 October 2024 from a member of the public. It
was signed by an additional 13 local residents. The representation relates to the
prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public safety
and the protection of children from harm. The representees are concerned that the
area already has plenty of shops and cannot cope with extra footfall. This will
potentially increase litter, noise, loitering and street drinking. They feel that the early
opening may impact on school journeys and is a health and safety risk. Addit
[...]


Corner of Tudor Road and Fosse Road North — Supermarket/Off Licence on each corner.

You will see that apart from one shop at the bottom of Tudor Road, all of these premises
are on corners.

39




There is a concern that there will be increased footfall from 8.00 a.m - just at the time
when parents are walking their kids to school and coming back from school. Its difficult
enough to avoid the delivery bikes on the pavement.

There is also a concern that people will loiter outside of the shop in groups in the
evenings, especially young people, bikes will be left in the middle of the pavement, there
is nowhere for rubbish. This will also create a “street drinking” environment as
customers will then sit on the steps of Tudor Studios opposite the proposed shop.

This will also encourage people to lean on the houses that are at the side of the shop
causing concerns for those of us that live nearby.

Some of the younger children play out on the pavement after school and at weekends
and it will mean that parents will need to be more diligent due to the increased footfall
and traffic. There is nowhere to park outside for deliveries, the premises are opposite

Tudor Studios with a junction at either side.

Also late opening will mean that we have additional noise nuisance. There has been a
problem with the Romanian Shop towards the end of the odd number side of Tudor Road
with drinking outside and rubbish being left out as a trip hazard as there is nowhere for a
bin. They have a small plastic dustbin which is policed by the people in the shop.

We are also concerned with regard to rodents. If boxes and rubbish are being left
outside at the back of the shop this will exacerbate the rat problem that exists.

We are also of the opinion that there has been an intention to deceive in that the Notice is
printed on dark coloured paper, the print is not bold and the Notice itself is up against the frame
of the window. In the eveningitis practically invisible and we have no idea w
[...]
ill operate a Challenge 25 policy. Such policy will be written down and kept at the
premises. The policy will be produced on demand of the police or an ‘authorised person' (as defined
by section 13 of the licensing act 2003) or an authorised trading standards officer the local
authority/council.

Prominent, clear and legible Challenge 25 signage will also be displayed at all entrances to the premises
as well as at, at least one location behind any counter advertising the scheme operated.

44




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	minutes 22052024_Licensing Hearings Sub-Committee
	minutes 05062024_Licensing Hearings Sub-Committee

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Tudor Mini Market, 229 Tudor Road, Leicester
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2024 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Pickering (Chair)  
 

Councillor Cank Councillor Cole 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * *  
12. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair. 

  
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Cank declared that the objector was a person she knew, and she 

would ensure to consider the matter with an open mind on the hearing. All 
parties agreed to accept her to remain as a Member of the hearing panel. 
  

15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the previous meetings held on 23rd April 2024, 22nd May 2024 

and 5th June 2024 were confirmed as a correct record. 
  

16. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - TUDOR MINI MARKET, 
229 TUDOR ROAD, LEICESTER 

 
 Councillor Pickering, as Chair led on introductions and outlined the procedure 

the hearing would follow. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
on an application of a new premises licence for Tudor Mini Market, 229 Tudor 
Road, Leicester. 
 

 



The Applicant Mr Awat Ghaderi and his representative Tony Clarke, Secure 
Licences Limited, were in attendance. The objector Ms Teri Downes was 
present. Also present was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and 
Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee together with an 
observer. 
 
Councillor Cank made a declaration of interest that she was acquainted with 
Ms Downes through her role as a Councillor. She indicated that she felt 
perfectly able to provide an unbiased decision in the matter. Mr Clarke on 
behalf of the applicant indicated that he was happy for Councillor Cank to 
continue to sit on the matter. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and outlined details of the application. 
 
A representation was received on 15 October 2024 from a member of the 
public. It was signed by an additional 13 local residents. The representation 
related to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm. The 
representees were concerned that the area already had plenty of shops and 
could not cope with extra footfall. This would potentially increase litter, noise, 
loitering and street drinking. They felt that the early opening may impact on 
school journeys and was a health and safety risk. Additionally, the proposed 
late closing times may increase noise levels in this residential area. 
 
Ms Downes was given the opportunity to outline the details of their 
representation and answered questions from Members. With the agreement of 
Mr Clarke, she submitted photographs of the premises and the Licensing Team 
Manager shared google images of the premises. 
 
Mr Ghaderi and Mr Clarke were given the opportunity to address the Sub-
Committee and answered questions from Members and Objector. 
 
All parties present were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions 
and make any final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. The Sub-Committee were also 
advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken 
into account when making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present, 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons would be announced in 
writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the 



wording of the decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Sub-Committee’s decision is that it is appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives to GRANT the application 
subject to the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
detailed in Appendix C of the Licensing Officer’s Report. 

 
REASONS 
 
In considering the application by Awat Ghaderi for a Premises Licence 
authorising the supply of alcohol seven days a week from 8am to 11pm for 
consumption off the premises at Tudor Mini Market, 229 Tudor Road, 
Leicester, the Sub-Committee has considered the Licensing Officer’s Report 
and all the relevant representations, both written and oral. The Sub-Committee 
has taken account of all relevant legislation, the Statutory Guidance, the 
Regulators’ Code and the Council’s Licensing Policy. The Sub-Committee has 
had regard in its deliberations to the steps appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives in the overall interest of the local community and has decided the 
matter on its merits on the evidence presented to it. The Sub-Committee has 
had regard to the public sector equality duty detailed in section 149 the Equality 
Act 2010 and has taken a risk based approach to its decision which has been 
made on the balance of probability. The Sub-Committee has, as it is required to 
do, limited its deliberation to the promotion of the licensing objectives (with 
each licensing objective being of equal importance) and nothing outside of 
those parameters. 
 
Tudor Mini Market is a small shop on Tudor Road. It has a small retail 
customer area and a storeroom with a toilet at the rear. The premises was 
previously a Barber Shop for over 40 years and more latterly a Letting Agency 
opening from 9am to 5pm with a relatively low footfall. The area is residential 
but there are a number of shops and Off-Licences in the area and on Tudor 
Road itself. The premises is to open seven days a week from 8am to 11pm. 
The application is for authorisation to supply alcohol during those hours for 
consumption off the premises. The applicant Awat Ghaderi will also be the 
DPS. 
 
A written representation was received based on all of the licensing objectives in 
opposition to the application from a local resident which was supported by an 
additional 13 residents. The Sub-Committee was addressed at the hearing by 
the resident who explained and expanded on the representation. The 
representation was concerned as to manner in which the required Public Notice 
of the Application was displayed at the premises. The Sub-Committee was 
informed at the hearing that the Licensing Team are content the Notice was 
displayed correctly so the Sub-Committee has ignored that aspect. The 
representation indicates there is no need for another Mini Market / Off-Licence 
on Tudor Road. That commercial aspect is not a relevant representation as it 



does not relate to the likely effect of the grant of the Licence on the promotion 
of at least one of the licensing objectives. However, it is a relevant 
representation to the extent it suggests an additional Off-Licence on Tudor 
Road would lead to an increase in crime and disorder or public nuisance or it 
would lead to increased concern for public safety or the protection of children 
from harm. The representation indicates that an additional Off-Licence will 
increase footfall to the area and as younger children play out on the pavement 
after school and at weekends that will require parents to be more diligent. 
There is a concern that people, especially young people, will loiter outside the 
Off-Licence in groups in the evenings, and this will create a street drinking 
environment. There is nowhere for customers to leave their bikes / scooters 
outside the premises so bikes will be left in the middle of the pavement. There 
is nowhere for delivery drivers to park outside the premises. There is nowhere 
for rubbish to be left. There is concern that boxes and rubbish left outside at the 
rear of the premises will exacerbate the rat problem that exists in the area. 
There are concerns that the only way to remove waste from the premises is 
through a narrow alley leading from the rear of the premises to the front 
pavement. The resident (with the agreement of Mr Ghaderi) submitted 
photographs of the premises at the hearing and the Licensing Officer shared 
google images of the premises detailing the alley. The resident indicated this 
was too narrow to allow commercial waste to be removed from the premises. 
The late opening of the premises would create additional noise nuisance in this 
residential area. There were concerns that an intention to install shutters at the 
premises would create a fire risk and attract graffiti. The resident indicated 
there is a residential flat above the premises which is currently occupied by a 
terminally ill tenant. In short, the resident indicated that notwithstanding its 
previous use as a Barber Shop and more recently a Letting Agency, the 
premises was really a house in a row of terraced houses which was not 
appropriate for use as a licensed convenience store as it would create 
disruption for local residents. 
 
Mr Ghaderi’s Licensing Agent Mr Clarke addressed the Sub-Committee in 
detail. He provided details of Mr Ghaderi’s experience. Mr Ghaderi is the joint 
operator of another licensed convenience store in the area which has been 
open for approximately 3 ½ years without issue or complaint. He had taken a 
lease of the Tudor Road premises with a view to complimenting the other 
premises and catering in part for an Eastern European market opening. The 
premises has a rear area which will be used to store waste prior to collection by 
a Waste Contractor. The alley at the premises will be used for this purpose and 
whilst the alley is narrow the Waste Contractor will supply suitably sized 
receptacles for this to be done. Mr Ghaderi would look at attaching a small 
waste receptacle to the front wall of the premises to allow customers to dispose 
of litter. He was considering the installation of shutters which might be installed 
internally so that graffiti would not be an issue. That would be subject to any 
required planning permission and a fire risk assessment. Mr Clarke explained 
to the Sub-Committee how CCTV, various log records and Notices would be 
used at the premises in accordance with the conditions proposed in the 
Operating Schedule. Mr Clarke referred the Sub-Committee to an absence of 
representations from Responsible Authorities and indicated that crime statistics 
for the area available on the Internet did not disclose any wide-spread issues. 



The premises are not yet open but, in the event anti-social behaviour related to 
the premises subsequently arose any such issues would be addressed at the 
time. Mr Ghaderi was keen to work with residents. He did not feel that footfall to 
the area would be significantly increased by the licensing of the premises as 
there was in the main an existing prospective clientele in the area. 
 
The Sub-Committee appreciated the concern of neighbouring residents and 
were minded of the public sector equality duty detailed in section 149 the 
Equality Act 2010. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the existence of other licensed premises in the area 
and on Tudor Road itself. The commercial viability or local need for another 
licensed premises in the area was not a matter for the Sub-Committee. The 
sole matter for the Sub-Committee was whether it was appropriate to authorise 
the supply alcohol seven days a week from 8am to 11pm for consumption off 
the premises. 
 
No representations had been received from any of the Responsible Authorities. 
In particular, the Police did not refer to any crime and disorder concerns in the 
area and the Noise Team did not raise any concerns regarding noise nuisance 
in this residential area. 
 
The Sub-Committee believes the conditions subject to which the Licence is 
granted deal with the representations which have been made. The conditions 
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and they are 
proportionate. 
  

17. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 11:45am. 

 

 


